depth and area shall be permitted if due to 
governmental acquisition. 

No division or reconfguration of an existing 
zoning lot or lot of record may occur that is a 
confguration which is patently inconsistent with 
existing lot development pattern in a radius of 
one thousand three hundred twenty (1,320) feet 
(1/4 of a mile) of the subject property. Newly 
created lots must maintain the front orientation 
and the historical precedent pattern of parcel 
confguration in the neighborhood. Lots of record 
may not be reconfgured in confict with the 
established pattern of lots within a radius of one 
thousand three hundred twenty (1,320) feet. Only 
properties that are within the same zoning dis-
trict may be considered in making the determina-
tion of compatibility. 

When considering the appropriateness of 
reconfguring a zoning lot or lot of record into 
buildable lots, the zoning administrator shall:

[...]

lots abut directly upon an expressway, major 
arterial, lake, waterway or a land use other than 
residential. Proper buffering and/or additional lot 
depth of the residential lots shall be provided 
where lots abut major streets or nonresidential 
uses. 

(c) Crosswalks. In blocks over one thousand 
two hundred (1,200) feet in length or where 
otherwise deemed necessary to pedestrian access 

to schools, local shopping centers and parks, rights-
of-way for crosswalks, with a minimum width of 
ten (10) feet, shall be provided. 
(Ord. No. 89-261, § 2(35-147), 10-12-89;